(1) overtime at time and one-half, (2) thirty-six 
(36) hours of CTO for working that shift, or (3) a combination of overtime and CTO. 

(b) Effective with the pay period beginning December 19, 2015, members assigned to a fifty-
six (56) hour workweek may earn up to a maximum of one hundred forty-four (144) hours 
of CTO in a calendar year.  Once a member reaches the one hundred forty-four (144) 
hour cap for the calendar year any subsequent overtime hours worked will be on a 
payment only basis.   Members shall not have the ability to continuously use and accrue 
up to the 144 hours during the calendar year.   

For the pay period beginning July 4, 2015 through the pay period ending December 18,

[...]

shall be entitled to purchase, solely at the member’s expense, additional life insurance through the 
City’s insurance broker, up to a maximum amount of $50,000. 

Members hired on or before June 30, 1984, shall be eligible for a City-paid life insurance policy in 
the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500) upon retirement, to age seventy (70).  
Members hired on or after July 1, 1984, shall not be entitled to this benefit.  The City reserves the 
right to obtain an insurance policy for this purpose from an insurance carrier of its choice, or to self-